



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**  
**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.485 OF 2023**

Smt. Jayshree Deepak Yadav and anr.

..vs..

State of Maharashtra and ors.

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

-----  
Shri S.S. Joshi, Advocate for the applicants.  
Shri Thakare, A.P.P. for the non-applicant/State.

**CORAM : VINAY JOSHI AND VALMIKI SA MENEZES, JJ.**  
**DATED : 28/08/2023.**

Heard.

2. This is an application seeking to quash the First Information Report in Crime No.228 of 2018 registered with the Jaripatka Police Station, District Nagpur for the offence punishable under Section 420 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code along with the related charge-sheet.

3. There appears to the multiple transactions, civil suits, power of attorney and agreements executed in between the parties. The allegations is of deceiving the complainant a plot holder, by inducing him to enter into the transaction but some other land is shown.

4. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable on 25.09.2023. Learned A.P.P. waives service of notice on behalf of the non-applicant/State.

**(VALMIKI SA MENEZES, J.)**

**(VINAY JOSHI, J.)**